
RUBBER PARK INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED 
2A, KAUTILEEYAM, RUBBER PARK 

VALAYANCHIRANGARA P.O  

ERNAKULAM– 683 556 

TEL:0484 – 2655538 / 2655548 / 2657218  

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

 

No: QT/ E – 02/2021-22       Dated: 28.02.2022 

 

 

Sealed competitive tenders are invited for the sale of used scrap Transformer oil of 

approximately 12000 litres in "As is where is condition" at the site of Rubber Park India 

(P) Ltd, Valayanchirangara P O, Perumbavoor, Ernakulam, Kerala. 

Sl. 

No. 

Details Last date EMD 

1 Used Scrap transformer oil 10.03.2022 at 2.30 pm Rs. 5000 

 

The Tender can be downloaded from the website of the company 

(www.rubberparkindia.org) from 28.02.2022 onwards.  The bidder shall submit the EMD 

along with the quotation in the form of DD in favor of The Managing Director, Rubber 

Park India (P) Ltd., payable at Ernakulam. The last date for receipt of quotation is 

10.03.2022 at 2.30 pm and the opening will be done at 03.00 PM on the same day. The 

Rubber Park shall not be responsible for the delay or non-receipt of the quotations sent by 

post or courier. 

 

The bidders are requested to read the documents carefully and ensure compliance with all 

specifications/instructions herein. Non-compliance with specifications/instructions in this 

document may disqualify the bidders. The undersigned reserves the right to select the item (in 

single or multiple units) or to reject any quotation wholly or partly without assigning any 

reason. Incomplete quotation, amendments and additions to quotation after opening or late 

submission of the quotations are liable to be ignored and rejected. 

 

Any further details, if required can be had from the office of the undersigned. 

 

 

Sd/- 

The Managing Director 

Rubber Park India (P) Ltd. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Tenderer 

 

2

Conditions: 

 

1. The materials as described in the attached tender form are offered for sale on 'as is 

where is basis'. (Not allowed to segregate). 

 

2. Tenderers should have valid ‘Consent to operate certificate’ from the Pollution 

Control Board for handling and maintaining of bad oil and should submit a self-

attested copy of the same along with the quotation. Tenderers should have valid PAN 

card and GST registration and should submit a self-attested copy of the PAN card and 

GST registration along with the quotation. 

 

3.  The quantities are approximate and may vary within +/-20% of the quantity mentioned 

against each item offered for sale. 

 

4.  Notwithstanding the tender condition No:(3) above, we reserve the right to increase the 

tendered quantity by +/-20 % when the quantity of scrap material offered is found at a 

later stage to be more than the tendered quantity, ie, after the tender opening but, 

certainly before the date of sale order. In other words, this would be an additional order 

quantity and our prerogative, over the above the tolerance level specified. 

 

5. The tenders shall be submitted in the prescribed form, valid for acceptance for a 

minimum period of 90 days from the date of opening of tenders. Tenders Which are not 

submitted in the form are liable to be rejected. 

 

6.  Tender shall be submitted along with E.M.D of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five thousand only) 

by a Crossed Demand Draft in favour of The Managing Director, Rubber Park India (P) 

Ltd., payable at Ernakulam. Tenders not accompanied by E.M.D shall not be 

considered. 

 

7. Tenders shall be submitted in sealed covers and the following details shall be 

superscribed on the cover; (1) Tender No.  (2) Due date for opening and shall be 

addressed to The Managing Director, Rubber Park India (P) Ltd, Valayanchirangara P 

O, Perumbavoor, Ernakulam, Kerala -683556. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Tenderer 

 

3

8. Tenders will be received up to 02.30pm on date: 10-03-2022 and will be opened on the 

same day at 03.00 pm, in the presence of such of the tenderers  as may be present. 

Price bids of tenderers who have not deposited the E.M.D, not submitted the self-

attested copies of NOC from PCB, GST and PAN card  and have not submitted the 

details in tender form will not be considered. 

 

9.  The successful tenderer shall deposit the full value of the materials offered to him 

together with applicable taxes, calculated at applicable rates either by crossed 

Demand Draft in favour of The Managing Director, Rubber Park India (P) Ltd., 

payable at Ernakulam or by Electronic fund Transfer System to the account as 

furnished below, within 10 days of our intimating to him the acceptance of his offer.   

A/c No: 38377727468; Name: RUBBER PARK INDIA (P) LTD, Bank Name & 

IFSC: State Bank of India, Valayanchirangara; SBIN0070558.  

The E.M.D. cannot be adjusted towards the value of the materials. 

 

10. The successful tenderer shall remove the materials offered to him from the site of the 

company within 20 days from the date of sale/lifting order. 

 

11.  a). The successful tenderer shall arrange transportation of the materials at his cost. 

The successful tenderer shall arrange his own arrangements for collecting and 

measuring the oil from the existing storage tanks of the company. The scrap oils 

are only allowed to be shifted during the office hours from 10 A M to 5 P M only. 

b). The successful tenderer shall arrange the labour for removing the materials from 

our premises at his cost. The tenderer shall comply with all laws, statute and 

regulations as may be applicable by virtue of his engaging his own labour for the 

work within the company premises. 

c). The successful tenderer shall alone responsible for the safety of all employees 

and/or workers employed or engaged by him on and in connection with the works 

and shall forthwith report all cases of accidents to any of them, however caused 

and whenever occurring, to the Client/Consultant or his representative and shall 

make every arrangement to render all possible assistance and aid to the victims of 

the accident. Rubber Park will not be responsible for the accidents resulted of the 

unsafe activities of the successful tenderer. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Tenderer 

 

4

12. The successful tenderer shall while removing the materials take care to avoid any 

damage to the Company's properties, equipment etc. He shall be responsible for any 

such damage or loss and shall make good to us such loss. 

 

13. In the case of successful tenderer, the Earnest Money deposited will be refunded in full 

only after the satisfactory performance of the Contract.   If successful tenderer fails to 

remit the sale price and or take delivery and remove the material within the stipulated 

time or contravene any of the terms and conditions, the Earnest Money deposited by 

him shall be forfeited without notice and he will have no right over the same. 

 

14.  We reserve the right (a) to accept or reject all or any of the tenders without assigning 

any reason whatsoever and (b) to accept in whole or in part any tenders received. 

 

15. Our decision on the interpretation of the above provisions shall be final and abiding on 

the tenderers. 

 

16. Materials offered for sale can be inspected between 9.30 am and 04.00pm on any 

working day before the due date. The scrap oils are stored in 2 numbers of water tanks 

of about approximate quantity of 12000 Litres (2X6000 Ltrs). The company will not 

accept any complaints regarding the quantity and quality of the materials once the 

bids are finalized. 

 

17. Tenders not submitted in the prescribed form will be summarily rejected. 

 

19. All  legal claims to  be settled  within the jurisdiction of the High court of Kerala, 

Ernakulam. 

 

Sd/- 

The Managing Director 

Rubber Park India (P) Ltd. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Tenderer 

 

5

RUBBER PARK INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED 
2A, KAUTILEEYAM, RUBBER PARK, VALAYANCHIRANGARA P.O  

ERNAKULAM– 683 556 

TENDER FORM 

TENDER NO. QT/ E – 02/2021-22 

 

From 

 ……………………………….. 

 ……………………………….. 

 

To 

 The Managing Director 

Rubber Park India (P) Ltd,  

Valayanchirangara P O, Perumbavoor, Ernakulam, Kerala -683556 

 

Dear Sir, 

Sub: Used scrap Transformer Oil 

We quote as follows for the used scrap transformer oil offered by you for sale: - 

 

Item 

No. 

Description Qty (approx.) 

KL 

Amount (Rs. Per 

Litre) 

1 

 

Used scrap Transformer oil stored in 2 

numbers of water tanks. (Without water 

tank) 

12000 Litres  

 

The rates quoted are exclusive of Goods and Service Tax and Income Tax which will be 

paid extra at the rates applicable from time to time. We agree to abide by all the terms and 

conditions which we have received from you along with this Tender form.  The prescribed 

E.M.D. for Item is 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only) has been remitted vide D.D No. 

………………………………………….Dated ……………………………………… 

           

                                                     Yours Faithfully, 

                                                           

                          Signature     :  

                          Name           :  

                          Address        : 

Place : 

Date  :                                                                           

 

                                                                                       Mobile No:     


